

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**09-13098-GG**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**HOME ASSURE, LLC., et al.,  
Defendants,**

**MICHAEL TRIMARCO and NICOLAS MOLINA,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

ANN F. WEINTRAUB  
DAVID W. DULABON  
DARREN H. LUBETZKY  
Attorneys  
Federal Trade Commission  
Northeast Region  
New York, New York 10004

LESLIE RICE MELMAN  
Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2478

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	3
1. The Defendants and Their Operations .....	3
2. Proceedings Below .....	6
B. Statement of Facts .....	14
1. Marketing and Sales Representations .....	14
2. Working Agreement .....	19
3. Failure to Provide Promised Foreclosure Relief Services .....	21
4. Failure to Satisfy Refund Guarantees .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28

I.	The District Court Properly Froze Appellants’ Assets Pending an Adjudication of the Merits of the Commission’s Complaint .....	28
A.	Standard of Review .....	28
B.	Having Found the Commission Was Likely to Succeed on the Merits, the District Court’s Preliminary Determination that the Challenged Practices Were Not Likely to Recur Did Not Nullify the Court’s Inherent Equitable Authority to Freeze Assets .....	29
1.	Nothing in the text of the FTC Act prohibits a stand- alone asset freeze .....	29
2.	The particular form of an asset freeze order has no bearing on the question whether the court was authorized to order a stand alone freeze .....	31
3.	It was not an abuse of discretion for the district court to enter an interim freeze without first convening a “nexus hearing” to trace assets .....	38
a.	Appellants’ challenge to the district court’s authority is premature .....	38
b.	Even if appellants’ contention is not premature, their reliance on ERISA law is misplaced .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Arber v. Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	32
<i>BellSouth Telecomms, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs.</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Management Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 42
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>FTC v. Atlantex Associates</i> , 872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	30, 36
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	41, 44
* <i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	42
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	30
* <i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	30

<i>FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 27388 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	32
* <i>FTC v. Security Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	32
* <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232, 101 S.Ct. 488 (1980) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41
* <i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	34, 42
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>FTC v. Virginia Homes Mfg. Corp.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 51 (D. Md. 1981) .....	31
* <i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S.Ct. 708 (2002) .....	12, 13, 40-44
<i>Griggs v. E. I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308, 119 S.Ct. 1961 (1999) .....	33

<i>Holton v. City of Thomasville Sch. District</i> , 425 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>ICC v. B &amp; T Transport Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	36
* <i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	28, 33, 39
<i>Mitsubishi Int’l v. Cardinal Textile Sales, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Nelson v. Serwold</i> , 576 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	32
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S.Ct. 1086 (1946) .....	13, 42
<i>Rosen v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Blue Bottle Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95992 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Current Fin. Servs.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Dowdell</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2582 (W.D. Va. 2002) .....	34
* <i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	28, 33, 38

<i>SEC v. Forte</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Grossman</i> , 887 F. Supp. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> <i>SEC v. Estate of Hirshberg</i> , 173 F.3d 846 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	44
<i>SEC v. J. T. Wallenbrook &amp; Associates</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	44
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	39
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 340 F.Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd</i> <i>in part on other grounds</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2nd Cir. 1972) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Penn Central Co.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 593 (E.D.Pa. 1976) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Unifund SAL</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Scheurenbrand v. Wood Gundy Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. Endotec, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	28

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... 12, 40

### Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	3, 6
*15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
*15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1) .....	26, 29, 30
*15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) .....	3, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1

## LEGISLATIVE

S. Rep. 103-130, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) ( <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 1790-91) .....	41
--	----

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) .....	31
